

No. 2017-1224

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

LAND OF LINCOLN MUTUAL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois
Non-Profit Mutual Insurance Corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States
Court of Federal Claims, Case No. 1:16-cv-00744-CFL.
The Honorable **Charles F. Lettow**, Judge Presiding.

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HEALTH REPUBLIC
INSURANCE COMPANY AND COMMON GROUND HEALTHCARE
COOPERATIVE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

STEPHEN A. SWEDLOW
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART &
SULLIVAN, LLP
191 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 705-7400

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Health Republic Insurance Company and
Common Ground Healthcare Cooperative*



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

Land of Lincoln Mutual Health Insurance Company v. United States of America

Case No. 17-1224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Appropriations Riders Did Not Operate To Suspend The Government’s Obligation To Pay Full Amount Of Risk Corridors Payments Owed.	5
II. The Government’s Failure To Pay Full Risk Corridors Amounts Harmed Health Republic, Common Ground, And The QHP Issuer Classes.	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Gibney v. United States,
114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)6

Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2018) 3, 5, 6, 7

N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966).....4

United States v. Langston,
118 U.S. 389 (1886).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

160 Cong. Rec. H9307-1, H9838 (Dec. 11, 2014)7, 8

78 Fed. Reg. 15,410, at 15,473 (Mar. 11, 2013).....7

79 Fed. Reg. 30,240, at 30,260 (May 27, 2014).....7, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1
